
YOUR community. YOUR voice. 
 
Your Ward Councillors are: 
 
Councillor Iqbal Desai 
Councillor Parmjit Singh Gill 
Councillor Hussein Suleman 
 
 

 
 
 

 

United Reformed Church,  
Evington Road 

On Monday, 2 August 2010 

Starting at 6:00 pm 
 

The meeting will be in two parts 
  

6:00pm – 6:30pm 
  

Meet your Councillors and local 
service providers dealing with*:- 

 

• City Wardens Service – pick up 
free graffiti removal packs 

• Stamp It Out – action against hate 
crime 

• Action deafness – information for 
people with hearing impairment 

• Smoking Cessation 

• Policing 

• General Council matters and other 
issues 

*  some of the above to be 
 confirmed. 

 

6:30pm – 8:00pm 
  

Get involved in your area and 
planning for the future. There will be 
presentations and discussions on: 

  

• Action Deafness 

• Road Repairs 

• Highfields Resident Parking 
Scheme Proposals 

• Ward budgets and grant 
applications 

  

 

  
  
  



 

 
  
  

Making Meetings Accessible to All 
  
WHEELCHAIR   
Meetings are held in a variety of community venues. We will only hold 
meetings in venues where there is suitable access for wheelchairs. If you 
have any concerns about accessing a venue by wheelchair, please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer on the details provided. 
  
BRAILLE / AUDIO TAPE – CD / TRANSLATION 
If you require this agenda or a particular part of it to be translated or 
provided on audio tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this 
for you (production times will depend on equipment facility availability). In 
certain cases, subject to the agreement of the local Councillors, 
translation facilities can be provided at the meeting.  
  
INDUCTION LOOPS – HEARING AT MEETINGS 
We provide a loop system at every meeting for people with hearing aids. If 
you have a hearing aid, please speak to the Democratic Services Officer 
at the meeting for further assistance if you think you won’t be able to hear 
what’s being discussed. There is also a facility which can help people 
hear better if you don’t have a hearing aid but are hard of hearing, again 
please speak to the Democratic Services Officer about this. 
  

  
  
 



 

 
  

  

INFORMATION FAIR 
  

PLEASE SEE BELOW FOR DETAILS OF SERVICE 
REPRESENTATIVES YOU CAN TALK TO AT THIS MEETING 

  
You can raise matters of concern, give opinions and find out information 

which may be of use 

  
Ward Councillors and General 

Information 
  

Talk to your local councillors or 
raise general queries 

Police Issues 
  

Talk to your Local Police about 
issues or raise general queries. 

City Warden 
 

Obtain information on the services 
available including the ‘One Clean 

Leicester’ and ‘Anti-graffiti’ 
programmes. 

 

‘Hear Now’ 
 

Obtain information about services 
for people with hearing 

impairments.   

‘Stamp It Out’ 
 

Find out about the latest campaign 
to take action against hate crime 

Smoking Reduction 
 
Find out about the latest campaign 
to encourage smoking reduction. 

  
  
 



 

 

The first part of the agenda covers formal items which the 
Councillors need to deal with to ensure that regulations on 
holding meetings are kept to. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 The first main item on the agenda is Declarations of Interest where Councillors 
have to say if there is anything on the agenda they have a personal interest in. 
For example if a meeting was due to discuss a budget application put forward 
by a community group and one of the Councillors was a member of that group, 
they would not be able to take part in the decision on that budget application. 
 
Councillors are asked to declare any interest they may have in the business on 
the agenda, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 applies to them. 
  
 

 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The minutes of the previous Stoneygate Community Meeting, held on 14 June 
2010, are attached and Members are asked to confirm them as a correct 
record.   
 

 

This next part of the agenda covers items where input from 
you on issues that affect your community is welcomed. 
 
4. ACTION DEAFNESS  
 

 

 Sonia Sarpal, Development Officer from Action Deafness will be in attendance 
to give a presentation on the Hear Now Project.    
 

 

5. ROAD REPAIRS IN STONEYGATE  
 

 

 Officers from the Regeneration, Transport and Highways Division will be 
present to discuss issues around road repairs in Stoneygate.  
 

 

6. HGHFIELDS RESIDENTS PARKING SCHEME 
PROPOSALS  

 

 

 Officers from the Regeneration, Transport and Highways Division will be 



 

present to discuss issues around the Highfields Residents Parking Scheme. 
  
 

 

7. BUDGET  
 

Appendix B 

 Councillors are reminded that they will need to declare any interest they 
may have in budget applications, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 
 
B1) Highfields Area Plan – request for £2,667 from the Highfields Area 

Forum. 
 
B2) Leicester Interfaith Gardening Workshop – request for £440 from 
 Christians Aware.  
 

 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 

 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Help us to make improvements! 
 
Please help us to improve Community Meetings by filling in an 
Evaluation sheet to let us know what you thought of the meeting. Thank 
you. 
 

 
 

For further information contact 
  
Francis Connolly, Democratic Services Officer or Steve Letten, Members Support 
Officer, Resources Department, Leicester City Council, Town Hall, Town Hall 
Square, LEICESTER, LE1 9BG 
 
Phone 0116 229 8812 / 8821 
Fax      0116 229 8819 
 
Francis.Connolly@leicester.gov.uk / Steve.Letten@leicester.gov.uk 
 
www.leicester.gov.uk/communitymeetings 

 



1 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Your Community, Your Voice 
 

Record of Meeting and Actions 
 
6:00 pm, Monday, 14 June 2010 
Held at:Sparkenhoe Community Primary School, Sparkenhoe Street 
 
Who was there: 
 

Councillor Iqbal Desai 

Councillor Parmjit Singh Gill 

Councillor Hussein Suleman 
  

 

 

Appendix A



2 

INFORMATION SHARING – ‘INFORMATION FAIR’ SESSION 
 

The following information stands were sited in the room. Members of the public 
visited the stands and were given an opportunity to meet Councillors, Council staff 
and service representatives. 
 

Ward Councillors and General 
Information 

  
Talk to your local councillors or 

raise general queries 

Police Issues 
  

Talk to your Local Police about 
issues or raise general queries. 

Organ Donation Campaign 
 

To receive information on the 
latest organ donor campaign. 

City Warden 
 

Obtain information on the services 
available including the ‘One Clean 

Leicester’ and ‘Anti-graffiti’ 
programmes 

Leicester Home Choice 
 

To receive information about the 
new way of finding out about 

Council housing. 

Smoking Reduction 
 

Find out about the latest campaign 
around smoking reduction. 

‘One Pass’ 
 

Find out about entitlements available to concessionary bus-pass 
holders. 

  
At the conclusion of this informal session members of the public were invited to take 
their seats and take part in the formal session of the meeting. 

 
 



3 

 
77. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor Gill was elected as Chair of the Stoneygate Community Meeting for the 
2010/11 municipal year. 
 
 
78. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Michael Davies, Community Partner. 
 
 
79. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
80. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Stoneygate Community Meetings held on 2 February 2010 and 
11 March 2010 were approved as correct records.   
 
 
81. ORGAN DONATION PROGRAMME  
 
As an additional item, the Chair agreed to accept a presentation from Dr Mike 
Ferguson on the latest organ donation programme.  A copy of the full presentation 
can be found on the Leicester City Council website at 
http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk.   
 
Following the presentation, it was queried whether public information around organ 
donation was provided in languages other than English.  Dr Ferguson confirmed that 
the NHS only provided such materials in English, but that the information was 
accessible online in other languages, and that the offer of translations was available.  
Councillors were of the view that the NHS should distribute materials relating to 
organ donation in other languages to cater for the needs of different communities.  
 
Dr Ferguson acknowledged that there was a need for awareness of organ donation 
to be promoted amongst BME communities. This was partly in light of the fact that 
members of BME communities were statistically more likely to develop kidney 
diseases.   
 
The Councillors suggested that the presentation should also be given to a future 
meeting of the City Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 

Action Officer Identified Deadline 

That the organ donation 
presentation be given to 
a future meeting of the 

Mary Louise-Harrison, 
Members Support 
Officer. 

As appropriate 



4 

City Council’s Health 
Scrutiny Committee. 

That the Stoneygate 
Community Meeting 
asks that literature 
relating to organ 
donation should be 
available to all 
languages relevant to 
people in Leicester.   

Dr Mike Ferguson As appropriate 

 
 
 
 
82. LEICESTER HOME CHOICE  
 
Kamina Rughani, Neighbourhood Housing Manager, was in attendance to provide a 
presentation on the new Leicester Home Choice (LHC) website. 
 
Kamina explained that the scheme would become a more flexible way of offering 
social housing properties where the applicant plays an active part in the process.  It 
was made clear that the scheme did not affect the overall policy of allocating social 
housing, and remains as one based on need. 
 
Kamina explained the process of applying for a property via the Leicester Home 
Choice website.  The first step was to download an
[...]
 an access 
point for the Leicester 
HomeChoice website. 

Ann Branson, Divisional 
Director, Housing 
Strategy and Options.   

As appropriate 

That statistics on the 
number of council-
owned properties in 
relation to other wards 
be given to the 
Stoneygate Ward 
Councillors 

Kamina Rughani, 
Neighbourhood Housing 
Manager. 

As soon as possible  

 
 
 
 
 
83. HIGHWAYS REPAIRS UPDATE  
 
In the absence of an officer from the City Council to provide an update on highways 
repairs issues in Stoneygate, Councillor Gill read out a written update that had been 
supplied by officers. 
 
The update stated that officers had responded to 131 public reports and had raised 
148 work orders since last January.  In terms of the wider highway maintenance 
programme, funding arrangements were being reviewed with a view to increasing 
expenditure on improving the condition of highways.  The meeting heard that officers 
were focusing works on the roads in the worst condition and which carried a 
significant volume of traffic, but that a list of severly affected side streets had also 
been prepared.  Those local streets on the list included Bartholemew Street, 
Rowsley Street and Sawley Street and that the total cost of carrying out the repairs 
was £250,000.  It was made clear by officers that significant increases in expenditure 
were required for this work to be carried out, and that this was made more difficult by 
national budget constraints.   
 
Members were not satisfied that the national budget outlook was a sufficient reason 
for not carrying out highways repairs work and that this work had been required for 
10 years.  The Chair requested that definitive timescales for carrying out the 
£250,000 of highways repair works be supplied to Ward Councillors.  It was also 
requested that the Service Director, Regeneration, Transport and Highways be 
asked to attend the next meeting to respond to the concerns identified. 
 



6 

Councillor Suleman further stated that as the Stoneygate Ward did not receive the 
same level of service as other wards in areas such as community centres, libraries 
and youth work, that there was a stronger case for the highway repair works to be 
undertaken in Stoneygate as a priority. 
 

Action Officer Identified Deadline 

That definitive 
timescales for carrying 
out the £250,000 of 
highways repair works 
be supplied to Ward 
Councillors. 

Martin Fletcher, Acting 
Group Manager, 
Highway Maintenance. 

August 2010 

That the Director, 
Regeneration, Transport 
and Highways be asked 
to attend the next 
meeting to respond to 
the concerns identified. 

Jeff Miller, Director, 
Regeneration, Transport 
and Highways 

August 2010 

 
 
 
84. POLICING ISSUES  
 
PCSO Sam Truntell was in attendance to provide a brief update on policing issues in 
the Stoneygate Ward.   
 
PCSO Truntell explained that an operation to combat local burglary had been set up 
and had been successful.  He also reported that there had been four car thefts this 
month to date compared to just one in the entire previous month.   
 
The meeting heard that there had been an increased police presence in the area 
surrounding Medway Primary School in light of an increase in problems with drug 
crime in that particular area.  Since the operation commenced, there had been 10 
spot checks which had resulted in two cautions.   
 
Woody Wood, Community Partner, was of the view that there had been ongoing 
concern with regard to drug dealing in the Biddulph Street area.  In response, PCSO 
Truntell reported that there would be an increased police presence in this area within 
the next month.   
 
A member of the public raised concerns around the proposals for a residents parking 
scheme for Highfields.  Councillor Gill agreed that an item on this matter would be 
considered at the next community meeting. 
 

Action Officer Identified Deadline 

That an item on the 
proposals for a 
residents parking 
scheme for Highfields 
be brought to the next 

Jeff Miller, Director, 
Regeneration, Transport 
and Highways.   

2 August 2010 



7 

meeting. 

 
 
 
85. CITY WARDENS  
 
Barbra Whitcombe, City Warden Manager and Chiraq Ruda, City Warden for the 
Stoneygate Ward was in attendance to provide an update on the recent work that 
had taken place within the ward.  
 
Chriaq introduced himself as the new Warden for Stoneygate and had been in post 
since April.  He explained that he had attempted to pilot a number of new schemes in 
relation to dog bins, pigeon feeding and bins on streets.  He also stated that he was 
happy to attend any local meeting and that he worked flexible hours which included 
evenings and weekends.  The Ward Councillors pledged their support to Chiraq’s 
work within Stoneygate.   
 
Hughie Blair, Graffiti Services Manager was also in attendance and announced that 
a new campaign to combat graffiti across the City was to launch on 22 June 2010.  If 
anyone encountered problems with grafitti, he encouraged them to report it by 
telephoning 0116 2527001.   
 
 
 
86. BUDGET  
 
Steve Letten, Members Support Officer, introduced the Stoneygate Community 
Meeting Budget for 2010/11. 
 
Steve explained that a total of £17,000 was available for the year, with £10,000 of 
this being allocated from the Ward Action Plan fund, £5,000 from the Ward 
Community Fund and £2,000 from the Community Cohesion Fund.  Furthermore, it 
was reported that a sum of £2,556 had been carried forward from the previous year 
that had been earmarked for environmental improvements. 
 
Members considered the following applications for funding which had been received.   
 
a) Wimbledon Fever – request for £614 from Leicestershire Tennis Club. 
 

This was a joint application for funding from the Castle and Stoneygate 
Wards.  The application was for the provision of structured coaching sessions 
on Victoria Park and was also for the purchasing of tennis equipment. 
 
Members were minded to reject the application as it had been submitted by 
Sports Development, Leicester City Council, and felt that this should be 
funded from central budgets.  Members were also concerned that there was 
no guarantee that an equal proportion of participants lived in the Stoneygate 
Ward. 
 
RESOLVED: 



8 

  That the application be rejected for the reasons outlined  
 above. 

 
b) Colours of Health – request for £4,533 from the Centre for Indian 

Classical Dance. 
 

This was a joint application for funding from the Castle, Spinney Hills and 
Stoneygate Community Meetings.  The application was for the provision of 20 
dance workshops at 6 different venues across the three wards.  The 
application also covered costs around publicity, marketing, DVDs, 
photography, administration costs, the purchase of instruments, performances 
and hall hire.   
 
The Members expressed concerns around several of the costs included within 
the application.  They supported the principle of the application and agreed 
that it be submitted to the City Council’s central community cohesion budget, 
rather than the Ward funds.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 That the application be submitted to the City Council’s 

community cohesion budget.   
 
 
87. CLOSE OF MEETING  
 
The meeting closed at 8:20pm 
 
 



 

 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.



Ward Community Fund Proposal Form 
 
Please read the Guide to the Ward Community Fund before you fill in this form 
 
Then complete Section 1: Budget Proposal.  
 
If you are proposing to deliver the project yourself, please complete Section 2: 
Delivery agency as well.  We can help you with this or do it for you – see who to 
contact in the Guide to the Ward Community Fund. 
 
Continue or separate sheets if you need to, or expand the boxes if you are filling in 
the form electronically. 
 

 

Section 1: Budget Proposal 
 

1. Name of Ward 

 

 

2. Title of proposal 

 

Highfields Area Plan 

 

3. Name of group or person making the proposal 
 

 
 

4. Short description of proposal. Please include information on how the money will be 

spent, who will benefit, when they will benefit, and how we will know when the proposal 

has been successful. 

 

It is important that your answer to this question is clear, because we will only pay the 
costs when we can see evidence that the outcomes you describe here have been 
achieved. You can provide further details in your supporting information if you want 
to. 

 

With the support of SRB 2 funding, HAF commissioned Waverley Consultants to 

prepare an Area Plan and this was completed in early 2004. Unfortunately, this 

coincided with the severe reductions to Leicester City Council funded services in this 

area and it was decided to shelve the Plan’s launch.   

 

Six years later and in the absence of any substantial updated information about the 

area, HAF have prioritised the updating of the 2004 Area Plan. This will involve 

employing a consultant over a 6 month period to: 

1. Review the 2004 Plan  

2. Update the information with current information 

3. Arrange a series of meetings with major service providers to identify and assess 

their responses to the Plan 

4. Produce a draft Plan for consultation with HAF members 

Highfields Area Forum (HAF) 

Spinney Hills, Stoneygate and Castle  

Appendix B1



5. Convene a day conference to discuss the Plan with key stakeholders, including 

local residents, agencies and businesses 

6. Prepare a report, identifying priority actions and time scales for implementation 

7. Circulate 200 reports to all local agencies and the relevant service providers and 

other key stakeholders.   

 

 

 

5.   Have you provided supporting information? 

  

Tick if yes 

          

 

6.   What is the total cost to the Community Meeting? £8,000 

   

                                       

7.   How have you estimated or calculated the cost? Please show each item of expenditure and 

say whether it is an estimate or an actual cost. 

 

Item Cost 

  £ 

Estimate or 

actual cost? 

Consultant (24 days @ £250) 6000 Estimate 

Office costs (inc stationary, phones, etc) 500 Estimate 

Venue Hire & refreshments 250 Estimate 

Conference 500 Estimate 

Printing (Area Plan x 200) 750 Estimate 

   

   
Total 8,000  

 

 

8.    Have you tried to get funding for this project from anywhere else, either in the Council or 

from another organisation? If so, please give details 

 

 

No but we would like our application to be considered by Spinney Hills , Stoneygate 

and Castle Ward Community meetings.  

 

 

 

9.  Who proposed the project?    Please provide contact details. 

 

Name of contact person Priya Thamotheram 

Your position in organisation or group Vice Chair 

Name of organisation or group Highfields Area Forum 

Address 



c/o Highfields Centre 

96 Melbourne Road 

Leicester 

LE2 0DS 

Phone number 

0116 253 1053 

Email 

priya.thamotheram@highfieldscentre.ac.uk 

 
 

 

 

 

Section 2: Delivery agency (this could be a single person, group of people or a 
group or organisation) 
 

10.   Who will deliver the project?  Please provide contact details. 

 

Name of contact person As 9 above 

Your position in organisation or group 

 

 

Name of organisation or group  

Address 

 

 

 

 

 

Phone number 

 

Email 

 

 

11.    Declaration 

 

I have read the Guide to the Ward Community Fund and I accept the arrangements described 

in that guide. I confirm that the information I have given on this form is true. I will inform the 

council immediately if any of the information I have given on the form changes. 

 

 

Name 

 

Priya Thamotheram 

Signature 

 

 

 

Date 

7 July 2010 

 

Please send this completed form back to: 

 

Karen Shelton, Member Support Team, 2
nd

 Floor, Town Hall, Leicester City Council, 

LEICESTER, LE1 9BG. 

 

Fax No: 0116 229 8827 



 



Appendix B2















 


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 BUDGET
	Interfaith Garden




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Your Community, Your Voice 
 

Record of Meeting and Actions 
 
6:00 pm, Monday, 2 August 2010 
Held at: United Reformed Church, Evington Road 
 
Who was there: 
 

Councillor Iqbal Desai 

Councillor Parmjit Singh Gill 

Councillor Hussein Suleman 
  

 

 



2 

INFORMATION SHARING – ‘INFORMATION FAIR’ SESSION 
 

The following information stands were sited in the room. Members of the public 
visited the stands and were given an opportunity to meet Councillors, Council staff 
and service representatives. 
 

Ward Councillors and General 
Information 

  
Talk to your local councillors or 

raise general queries 

Police Issues 
  

Talk to your Local Police about 
issues or raise general queries. 

Action Deafness 
 

To receive information on the the 
Action Deafness Project. 

City Warden 
 

Obtain information on the services 
available including the ‘One Clean 

Leicester’ and ‘Anti-graffiti’ 
programmes 

Smoking Reduction 
 

Find out about the latest campaign 
around smoking reduction 

. 

  
At the conclusion of this informal session members of the public were invited to take 
their seats and take part in the formal session of the meeting. 

 
 



3 

 
12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Michael Davies, Community Partner. 
 
 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Desai disclosed a personal and non prejudicial interest in Minute 18 (i) as 
a member of Highfields Area Forum, the applicant, and took no part in the discussion 
in the item. 
 
 
14. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Stoneygate Community Meeting held on 14 June 2010 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 
15. ACTION DEAFNESS  
 
Sonia Sarpal, Development Officer, Action Deafness ‘Hear Now Project’, and based 
at The Peepul Centre, attended the meeting and gave a brief presentation. A copy of 
the presentation is appended. 
 
Sonia stated that it was anticipated that over 3,000 people would be helped during 
the life of the 3 year funded project and at the end of the project it was intended to 
complete an appraisal of individuals and businesses that had benefitted from the 
project. Sonia stated that Black, Minority and Ethnic (BME) groups were the principle 
targets as well as local businesses. Statistics had shown that people of BME origins 
were more susceptible to hearing problems than other groups and this group also 
included people from Eastern Europe, the information had been sourced from the 
NHS, the Joseph Rowntree Foundation and also work undertaken by the Shama 
Women’s Centre. 
 
Sonia stated that British Sign Language (BSL) Level 1 training would also be 
available, people who were interested were asked to ‘e’ mail Sonia with their details 
as several classes were due to be held at different stages. 
 
Sonia was thanked for her presentation. 
 
 
16. ROAD REPAIRS IN STONEYGATE  
 
Jeff Miller, Director Regeneration, Transport and Highways and Martin Fletcher, 
Group Manager, Highway Maintenance attended the meeting and gave a 
presentation on road repairs in Stoneygate Ward. A copy of the presentation is 
appended. 
 



4 

In summary it was reported that some 77% of roads in the City required some work 
and the City Council had tried to identify additional funding and an additional £1 
million had been confirmed the previous week. The funding available citywide was 
reported as follows: - 
 
 £700k  - Reactive repairs 
 £207.3k - Winter damage emergency money 
 £540k  - LTP funding re-allocation 
 £525k  - Additional City Council funding 
 
Within Stoneygate ward it was anticipated that £300k would be allocated to repair 
damaged roads. An inspection of all local streets had taken place and a suggested 
short-listed  of streets to be repaired was reported as follows: - 
 

Rowsley Street 
Sawley Street 
Glossop Street 
Evington Road 
Linton Street 
Osmaston Road 
Hazelwood Road 
Kedleston Road 
Evington Drive 
St. Stephen’s Road 
Stoughton Drive North 
Bartholomew Street 
Highway Road 

 
Officers were looking at the most cost-effective repair methods that could be used 
and it was stated that should funding be left over then some work could be 
undertaken on as many streets as was possible. The views of the public present 
were sought. 
 
Questions 
 
i) A member of the public questioned why Kingston Road was not included on 

the short list of streets. 
 
 Martin stated that it was a case of prioritising the condition of streets from very 

bad to bad, also taking into account the streets from where most complaints 
had been received. It was hoped that some funding could be kept back to 
enable some patching work to be carried out on other streets in the area. 

 
ii) A member of the public stated that Kingston Road was in a badcondition and 

questioned when the next funding stream would become available to repair it. 
 

Jeff stated that highway maintenance was currently funded by the Local 
Transport Plan (LTP) and the current LTP funding finished in March 2011. 
Negotiations were taking place with the current Government regarding the 
next LTP and it was expected that less funding would be made available, 



5 

hence fewer major schemes, although it was hoped that a similar amount 
would be made available for Highways Maintenance that also included the 
spend for footpaths and drains. 

 
iii) The Chair stated that people who had raised concerns expected timescales 

and it was felt that a better job could have been made of conveying 
information to the public, hence the frustrations. 

 
 This comment was noted. 
 
iv) A member of the public asked the following questions: - 
  

a) Leicester was trying to reduce the number of cars entering the City and 
also encourage the use of cycles. The potholes reported could be lethal for 
cyclists. 

 
Jeff stated that there had been an increase in cycling in the City and the 
Council was anxious to encourage cycling. Repairs to make the roads 
safer for cyclists would be addressed. 
 

b) What options were there for reducing the costs of road repairs through the 
procurement process. 

 
Martin stated that the City Council’s Regeneration and Transport task 
Group were to look at the procurement process and officers were looking 
in detail at various costs and methods used to repair roads with a view to 
finding alternatives. Jeff stated that he would be happy to bring 
comparative figures, together with comparisons to the private sector, back 
to this meeting. The Chair stated that he would like to see such figures. 

 
v) It was questioned whether the 8 worst streets quoted at the meeting was the 

final selection for urgent attention. 
 
 Martin stated that the list represented the work that could be undertaken with 

the available funding. Within a couple of weeks more detailed costings would 
be available and it might be possible that additional streets could be tackled. 

 
 It was then stated that this issue was a major issue and it was suggested that 

a programme of patching works be drawn up in consultation with residents so 
that they felt that something was being done. 

 
 Martin stated that a certain amount of funding was ‘ring fenced’ to enable the 

urgent repairs to be tackled. It was anticipated that a ‘Condition Survey’ would 
be carried out on all highways in the City over the next 12 months so that an 
assessment could be made of how much it would cost to bring all roads up to 
a reasonable standard. Officers totally appreciated the condition of roads in 
the City and they were attempting to do something about it. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
   that the information be noted. 



6 

  
 
 
 
 
17. HIGHFIELDS RESIDENTS PARKING SCHEME  
 
Jeff reported that following consultation it had been ascertained that the majority of 
residents in the area south of Biddulph Street were in favour of the Residents 
Parking proposals, whereas the majority of residents in streets north of Biddulph 
street were opposed to the proposals. Based on these outcomes it was proposed to 
remove the streets north of Biddulph Street from the scheme. An objectors meeting 
was due to be held on 16th August and a report would then be taken to Planning and 
Development Control Committee on 13th September and Cabinet for a final decision 
on 4 October.  
 
It was stated that Parking Permits would be priced at £25 per resident per year, Blue 
Badge holders would receive free permits. Visitor tickets would be priced at £2 for 2 
days and free permits would be available for 1 day. 
 
A series of questions were asked and responses given, as set out below: - 
 
i) A member of the public questioned the levels of vehicle displacement, 

particularly in the Elmfield and Ashfield Road areas that were already 
fairlyheavily congested. It was further questioned whether any consideration 
been given to the several Voluntary Sector projects based within the proposed 
residents Parking zone and what arrangements would be put in place for their 
members. 

 
 Jeff stated that the issue of displacement was a real problem and that officers 

would recommend that, following the implementation of the South Highfields 
scheme, schemes be implemented in those areas that displaced vehicles 
would be using. 

 
 Jeff stated that he was not aware of objections from any of the Vouluntary 

Sector projects within the area of the scheme, but officers were happy to visit 
local residents meetings to give assurances. 

 
ii) A member of the public stated that Highfields Association of Residents and 

Tenants (HART) covered the whole of the proposed Residents Parking 
area and it was clear that most residents in the area identified wanted the 
scheme to remove commuter parking and on-street car sales. HART had 
leafleted virtually every house within the Phase 2 area and had been led to 
believe that they had until 23 August to feed back results to the City 
Council. HART  urged the City Council to wait for the result of their survey 
as it was felt that it would represent a more definitive response. 

 
The Chair stated that, during campaigning for the recent Parliamentary 
Election, he had received more objections to Residents Parking than any 
other issue. This scheme was a very contentious issue. 



7 

 
Further discussion took place and a number of concerns were raised 
around the proposed implementation of this particular Residents Parking 
Scheme. It was strongly stated that the streets referred to that were to be 
excluded from the scheme should in fact be included, and the number of 
actual objectors was questioned. It was also stated that Ward Councillors 
should have had a say as to whether the scheme was taken forward or 
not, rather than the Director and the Cabinet Lead member taking this 
decision, as had been previously notified to the Ward Councillors. It was 
suggested that a meeting be called to discuss how best to proceed with 
the scheme and involving the Ward Councillors, the Cabinet Lead member 
for Highways and Transportation and the relevant officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that a meeting be arranged involving the Ward 
Councillors, the Cabinet Lead member for Highways and 
Transportation and the relevant officers to discuss how 
best to proceed with the South Highfields Residents 
Parking Scheme. 

 
 
18. BUDGET  
 
Steve Letten, Members Support Officer, introduced the funding applications received 
since the last meeting and members gave them consideration: - 
 
           £ 
a) Highfields Area Plan    8,000* 

Request for joint funding from Spinney Hills, Stoneygate and Castle 
Community Meetings* to update the 2004 Plan and to circulate the revised 
document. The cost to include the cost of a consultant, office costs, venue 
hire and printing costs. 
 
Members expressed concerns that, as had been discussed at a previous 
meeting, the cost of engaging consultants was too high and therefore they 
could not support funding. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that the application be refused for the reasons stated. 

 
b) Leicester Interfaith Gardening Work Project   3,820 
 Request to provide funding to set up an Interfaith gardening project 
 

Members were informed that further information on the project was being 
sought from the applicants. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that the application be deferred. 

 
 



8 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Local Policing 
Sgt. Daniel Graham, Stoneygate and Thurncourt Neighbourhood Sergeant outlined 
the policing issues in the area. 
 
Drugs and anti-social behaviour were a problem in the area and these were to be 
discussed at a problem solving meeting to be held on Wednesday 4th August. 
 
August was to be regarded locally as an ‘Action Month’ with extra police and patrols, 
this follows a similar initiative operated in 2009. 
 
Locally the Police were looking to provide cover and/or written reports to a wider 
range of local meetings than have been covered in the past. 
 
Sgt. Graham was thanked for his presentation. 
 
 
 
20. DATE OF NEXT  MEETING  
 
It was noted that the next meeting would be held on 11th October and that the venue 
would possibly be the Mayfield Centre. 
 
 
21. CLOSE OF MEETING  
 
The Chair declared the meeting closed at 8.22 pm. 
 
 



 

 

 


